When recorded return to: Clerk Pinal County Board of Supervisors P.O. Box 827 Florence, AZ 85132

RESOLUTION NO. 111820-ACC

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF PINAL COUNTY APPROVING LICENSING, IMPOUND AND SURRENDER FEES OF THE PINAL COUNTY ANIMAL CASER AND CONTROL FEESCHEDULE

RECITALS:

WHEREAS the Pinal County Board of Supervisors is empowered to establish fees for the administration of an Animal Care and Control department pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-1001 *et seq* .;

WHEREAS the Pinal County Board of Supervisors have adopted a fee schedule which has been published and available to the public on the Pinal County Animal Care and Control web site, and available for review by the public;

WHEREAS the Pinal County Animal Care and Control needs to update the fee schedule to reflect the costs associated with the administration and operations related to the licensing, impound and surrender of dogs, and cost of care for services.

ENACTMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Pinal County Board of Supervisors hereby adopt the following fee schedule as the Pinal County Animal Care and Control Fee Schedule:

Animal Care and Control Department Fee Schedule

Service	Fees
Administrative Fee for adoption	\$15.00
Animal Disposal-owned	\$25.00
Cat Trap Fee (Non-refundable) *1 week	\$35.00
Daily Maintenance Fee-dog/cat	\$20.00
Daily Maintenance Fee-dog/cat Aggressive/Quarantine	\$25.00
Disposal Fee for euthanasia	\$15.00
Euthanasia-owned animals at shelter location ONLY	\$50.00
Education Course-In lieu of fee for citation	\$50.00
Fines for Civil Violations per offense for first offense	\$100.00 up to \$250.00
Fines for civil violations per offense for each second or	•
subsequent offense (s) committed within 36 months	\$300.00 up to \$500.00
Impound Fee-If dog is licensed	\$15.00
Impound Fee if dog is unlicensed	\$35.00
Impound fee for feline-owned	\$20.00
Impound Fee for feline (stray/feral)	\$20.00
Impound Fee second offense unaltered same 12 month	
period	\$100.00
Impound Third Offense same 12 month period	\$150.00
Kennel permit processing fee Class I (5-7)	\$150.00
Kennel Permit processing fee Class I (all altered) (5-7)	\$75.00
Kennel Permit processing fee Class II (8-12)	\$150.00
Kennel permit processing fee Class II (8-12) all altered	\$75.00
Kennel Permit processing fee Class III	\$200.00
Kennel Permit Class VI	\$500.00
Kennel Permit Late Fee	\$50.00
Kennel permit Re-Inspection Fee (first time fail)	\$100.00
License Altered Dog (1 year)	\$15.00
License Altered Dog (3 year)	\$30.00
License Unaltered Dog (1 Year)	\$35.00
License Altered Dog Senior Citizens 62 or over (I year)	\$6.00
License Altered Dog Senior Citizens 62 or over (3 year)	\$15.00
License Dog Late Fee	\$5.00 per month
License Replacement Tag	\$10.00
Microchip Implant	\$20.00
Recovery Fee for Impounded animal	\$50.00 up to \$150.00
Surrender-Owned-Unaltered	\$50.00 per animal
Surrender Owned-Proof of Alter (Must have	
documentation)	\$25.00 per animal w/verification of alter
Surrender Owned in Field	\$100.00 per animal
Euthansia in Filed owned (emergency only)	\$125.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Director of the Pinal County Animal Care and Control is directed to publish a copy of the attached Fee Schedule in the Animal Care and Control website.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of November 2020 by the PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.

	PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
	Anthony Smith, Chairman
ATTEST:	
Natacha Kennedy, Clerk of the Board	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND DETERMINED TO BE WITHIN THE SCOPE OF PERFORMANCE OF DUTY OF THE PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:	

Deputy County Attorney